 1
DIRECTIONAL ACOUSTIC ATTENUATION OF PLANAR
FOAM RUBBER WINDSCREENS FOR PHASED ARRAYS
Robert P. Dougherty1,2
1OptiNav, Inc.
1414 127th PL NE #106, Bellevue, WA, 98005, USA
2University of Washington, Aeronautics and Astronautics Department
Seattle, WA, 98195, USA

stiffer and less dense than the other samples.
                      Table 1. Properties of Polyurethane Foam Samples Tested
No. Type designation
Nominal
density,
lbs/ft3
IFD  h, cm h, in.
Measured
Density,
kg/m3
R1, MKS
rayls/m
1 2040 2.0 40 2.54 1 34.5 30000
2 41b memory foam 4.1  2.54 1 60.8 24000
3 1833 1.8 33 5.08 2 31.2 35000
4 41b memory form 4.1  5.08 2 60.8 20000
5 P170-80 acoustic foam 1.7 80 5.08 2 23.3 27000
                             Fig. 4. Foam material samples.
3 FOAM RESULTS
3.1 Sample beamform plots
Typical beamforming results are shown in Fig 5, which gives plots for no treatment, a),
and the memory foam, b). The loudest spot represents direct propagation in each case. The
second loudest spot is a reflection in the floor. By choosing the highest level in the map,
reflections and sidelobes are disregarded. Deconvolution processing and integration were not
applied in this case, because the speaker is regarded as a point source, and its observed level is
all that is needed. In the case of Fig. 5, the speaker level is 84.78 dB with no treatment and
74.35 dB with the memory foam, so the material has a transmission loss of 10.43 dB at 60° in
the 6,300 Hz 1/3 octave band. Note that the focusing distance was set to 0.94 m. This distance
4th Berlin Beamforming Conference
 7
was found by performing a z-sweep to search for the highest level, and is approximately 2 m
times sin 60°.
Fig.5. Representative beamform maps for the 60° angle. a) no treatment, b) memory foam.
3.2 Transmission loss spectra
Figs. 6 & 7 give the 1/3 OB insertion loss spectra for samples 1 and 2, respectively, at 0°,
60°, and 80°. There is no apparent insertion loss at frequencies of 1 kHz and below. For